PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VP CONSOLIDATED HOLDINGS, INC.	01/31/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASC PROFILES, INC.
Street Address:	2110 Enterprise Blvd.
City:	West Sacramento
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95691

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6240682
Patent Number:	6470644
Patent Number:	7021108
Patent Number:	6990781

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)223-4873

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-224-8080

Email: mail@egbertlawoffices.com
Correspondent Name: Egbert Law Offices, PLLC
Address Line 1: 412 Main St., 7th Floor
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1903-41/42/43/47

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John S. Egbert

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 020507 FRAME: 0357

500464088

source=1903-0 Patent Assmt.VP Cons to ASC#page1.tif source=1903-0 Patent Assmt.VP Cons to ASC#page2.tif source=1903-0 Patent Assmt.VP Cons to ASC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020507 FRAME: 0358 ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS VP Consolidated Holdings, Inc. ("Assignor"), a corporation of the State of

Delaware, with its principal place of business at 3200 Players Club Circle, Memphis, Tennessee

38125 USA, owns certain inventions in patents and pending patent applications referenced in

Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS ASC Profiles, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, with

its principal place of business at 2110 Enterprise Blvd., West Sacramento, California 95691 USA,

is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said inventions as United States Letters

Patent and as related corresponding patents and patent applications in foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars

(\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said

Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and

interest to said inventions as United States Letters Patent and as related corresponding patents and

patent applications in foreign countries or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue

thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

1

PATENT

REEL: 020507 FRAME: 0359

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

This Assignment is executed this	_day of, 2008.
VP Consolidated Holdings, Inc. (Assignor)	ASC Profiles, Inc. (Assignee)
By: Name: Terry L. Finn Title: Senior Vice President and CFO	By: Jan Lautzus Name: Sarah Deukmejian Title: VP Marketug: Product Development

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Foreign Patent Applications

2	PCT national	Canada:	11/12/2023	based on U.S. Patent No. 6,990,781
į	stage	2,505,905		

United States Patents

No.	Туре	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
1	Utility Patent	6,240,682	06/05/2001	Roof Bracket
2	Utility Patent	6,470,644	10/29/2002	Roof Bracket (Divisional)
3	Utility Patent	7,021,108	04/04/2006	Punching Tools for Connecting Decking Panels
4	Utility Patent	6,990,781	01/31/2006	Decking Assembly with an Interlocking Seam

3

PATENT REEL: 020507 FRAME: 0361